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Appendices 
 
A.1  Member List of the Study Team  
 
(1) Site Survey (From 28th October to 4th December, 2007) 

Name Job Title Occupation 

Mr. IWAMA 
Toshiyuki Team Leader 

Team Director 
ICT and Governance Team, 
Grant Aid Management Dept, JICA 

Mr. 
NAKAMURA 
Takeshi 

Technical 
Adviser (Port 
Security) 

Port Security Inspector, 
Port and Airport Department,  
Kanto Regional Development Bureau, MLIT 

Mr. YATABE 
Masafumi 

Project 
Coordinator 

Snr. Project Administration Officer, ICT & 
Governance Team,  
Grant Aid Management Dept, JICA 

Mr. SUZUKI 
Yuzo 

Chief Consultant 
/ O&M Planning Japan Port Consultants, Ltd. 

Mr. HIURA 
Akihito 

Equipment 1 / 
Port Security 
Planning 

General Manager, Engineering Dept,  
Nishiki Consultant Co., Ltd. 

Mr. HIROSE 
Hiromu  

Equipment 2 / 
Cost Estimate 1 OS Consultants & Associates, Ltd. 

Mr. IMAMURA 
Mitsutaka 

Procurement / 
Cost Estimate 2 Japan Port Consultants, Ltd. 

 
(2) Draft Basic Design Report Explanation (From 12th March to 20th March, 2008) 

Name Job Title Occupation 
Mr. TOMIYA 
Kichi Team Leader Deputy Resident Representative 

Indonesian Office, JICA 

Mr. YATABE 
Masafumi 

Project 
Coordinator 

Snr. Project Administration Officer, ICT & Governance 
Team,  
Grant Aid Management Dept, JICA 

Mr. SUZUKI 
Yuzo 

Chief Consultant 
/ O&M Planning Japan Port Consultants, Ltd. 

Mr. HIURA 
Akihito 

Equipment 1 / 
Port Security 
Planning 

General Manager, Engineering Dept,  
Nishiki Consultant Co., Ltd. 
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A.2  Study Schedule 
(1) Site Survey 

Date Day Leader Technical
Adviser

Project
Coordinator

Chief Consultant/
O & M Planning

Equipment 1 /
Port Security

Equipment 2 / Cost
Estimate 1

Procurement /
Cost Estimate 2

28-Oct Sun.
29-Oct Mon.
30-Oct Tue
31-Oct Wed
1-Nov Thu
2-Nov Fri
3-Nov Sat
4-Nov Sun
5-Nov Mon
6-Nov Tue
7-Nov Wed
8-Nov Thu
9-Nov Fri

10-Nov Sat
11-Nov Sun
12-Nov Mon
13-Nov Tue
14-Nov Wed

15-Nov Thu
16-Nov Fri
17-Nov Sat
18-Nov Sun

19-Nov Mon Site Survey of
Tanjung Perak Port

Site Survey of
Tanjung Perak Port

20-Nov Tue Site Survey of
Benoa Port

Site Survey of
Benoa Port

21-Nov Wed Site Survey of
Makassar Port

Site Survey of
Batam Port

Site Survey of
Makassar Port

Site Survey of
Batam Port

22-Nov Thu
Site Survey of

Tanjung Pinang
Port

Site Survey of
Tanjung Pinang

Port
23-Nov Fri Data Analysis Data Analysis
24-Nov Sat
25-Nov Sun
26-Nov Mon
27-Nov Tue
28-Nov Wed
29-Nov Thu
30-Nov Fri

1-Dec Sat
2-Dec Sun
3-Dec Mon
4-Dec Tue

Explanation of IR and Discussions with DGST
Disussions with DGST

Site Survey of Benoa Port

Data Analysis Depart from Japan

Site Survey of
Bitung Port

Site Survey of
Bitung Port

Site Survey of Tanjung Priok Port
Signing on M/M

Arrive in Japan Internal Meeting

Depart from Japan

Discussion with DGST
Site Survey of Tanjung Priok Port

Site Survey of Belawan Port
Site Survey of Belawan Port

Internal Meeting
Internal Meeting

Data Analysis
Site Survey of Dumai Port
Site Survey of Dumai Port

Site Survey of
Palembang Port

Site Survey of
Teluk Bayur Port

Site Survey of
Palembang Port

Site Survey of
Teluk Bayur

Port
Internal Meeting
Internal Meeting

Data Analysis

Site Survey of
Pontianak Port

Site Survey of
Pontianak Port

Internal Meeting
Data Analysis

Internal Meeting & Data Analysis
Internal Meeting & Data Analysis
Internal Meeting & Data Analysis
Internal Meeting & Data Analysis

Discussion with DGST Arrive in Japan
Internal Meeting & Data Analysis

Data Analysis
Discussion with DGST

Arrive in Japan  
(2) Draft Basic Design Report Explanation 

Date Day Job Contents 
12-Mar Wed Depart from Japan 
13-Mar Thu Discussion with DGST 
14-Mar Fri Discussion with DGST 
15-Mar Sat Internal Meeting 
16-Mar Sun Data Analysis 
17-Mar Mon Discussion with DGST & PELINDO 
18-Mar Tue Discussion with DGST 
19-Mar Wed Signing on M/M 
20-Mar Thu Arrive in Japan 
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A.3  List of Parties Concerned in the Recipient Country 

 Name Position, Name of Division or Institute 

Directrate General of Sea Transportation 

 Ir. EFFENDI BATUBARA Director General 

 Capt. DJONY Director of Sea and Coast Guard 

 UNTUNG Directorate of Sea and Coast Guard 

 MUKHLIS TOHEPALY Directorate of Sea and Coast Guard 

 LATIF WAHYUDI Directorate of Sea and Coast Guard 

 P. ARITONANG Directorate of Sea and Coast Guard 

 KEMAL HERYANDRI Director of Planning Division 

 EKO HADI Planning Division 

 VIVA I. A, ST Planning Division 

 YUDHONUR S.P Planning Division 

 BAMBANG SUTRISNA Legal Affairs Division 

 DJOKOPUJIANTO Legal Affairs Division 

Port Administrator Office, DGST (ADPEL) 

 A. PULUNGAN ADPEL Belawan, KPLP 

 M. AMIN BAKRI, SE ADPEL Belawan, KPLP 

 AGUS ARIFIANTO  ADPEL Dumai 

 FIRMAN HAREFA ADPEL Tanjung Pinang 

 DARMALIS SYAM ADPEL Teluk Bayur 

 Capt. EZAU D.K ADPEL Teluk Bayur 

 HARIYONO, SH ADPEL Pontianak 

 S. LATIF ADPEL Palembang 

 Drs. EFENDI AJARIF ADPEL Palembang, Administrator 

 HERU MARYANTO ADPEL Benoa 

 RAHMADI DJADJA ADPEL Benoa, PSO 

 SATO ADPEL Makassar, Administrator 

 USMAN E. ADPEL Makassar 

 Capt. JONGGUNG SITORUS ADPEL Makassar, PSO 

PT. Pelabuhan Indonesia（PELINDO） 

 BUNJAMINE SUKUR PELINDO I, Tanjung Priok, PFSO 

 SYAHPUTERA S PELINDO I, Unit Container Terminal Belawan, 

GM 

 HIDAYAT OLCAFF PELINDO I, Unit Container Terminal Belawan, 
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PFSO 

 SYAHRI R. PELINDO I, Belawan 

 HERY AMS PELINDO I, Belawan 

 RAMIL SITOMPUL PELINDO I, Dumai 

 DWI HARINTO PELINDO I, Tanjung Pinang, GM 

 EDY AGUSTRI PELINDO I, Tanjung Pinang, PFSO 

 SUDARMAN PELINDO II, Pontianak, PFSO 

 DALSAF USMAN PELINDO II, Teluk Bayur, PFSO 

 GAYATRI GANI PELINDO II, Teluk Bayur, PFSO 

 ZULKIFLI Js. PELINDO II, Teluk Bayur, PFSO 

 Ir. H. GUNAWAN TRISULO PELINDO II, Palembang, GM 

 FARID EDDY PELINDO II, Palembang, PFSO 

 TAUFIK EFFENDI PELINDO II, Palembang 

 EDY PRIYONO PELINDO III, Tanjung Perak, PFSO 

 WIRAWIBAWA PELINDO III, Benoa, PFSO 

 HESKIEL SASIANG PELINDO III, Benoa 

 SUNARTO PELINDO IV, Makassar 

 BUSTAMI PELINDO IV, Makassar, PFSO 

Batam Port Authority 

 AGUSMAN PSO 

Japanese Embassy 

 Takashi IKEMITSU First Security 

Japan International Cooperation Agency (JICA) 

 Hiroyuki Katayama Ex-Deputy Resident Representative 

 Naoki KAKIOKA Assistant Resident Representative 

 Taiji KAWAKAMI JICA Expert 
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A.4  Minutes of Discussions 
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